copyrights in certain sound recordings and motion

pictures, by causing to be reproduced and distributed

during a one hundred and eighty (180) day period, ten

(10) or more copies of said sound recordings and motion

pictures with a retail value of more than Two Thousand

Five Hundred dollars ($2,500), thereby infringing the

copyright in one or more copyrighted works, all in

violation of Title 17, United States Code, Section 506

(a) and Title 1 8, United States Code, Section 2319 ; and

(c) to intentionally traffic in and attempt to traffic

in goods and knowingly use a counterfeit mark on or in

[...]

"Jennifer Hudson" SR0000618088/2008-10-27 Arista Records
Jennifer Hudson LLC

by reproducing and distributing during a one hundred and eighty-

day (180) day period ten (10) or more phonorecord and motion

picture discs of said copyrighted works with a retail value of

more than Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500), thereby

Case 1:09-cr-00241-WSD-ECS   Document 1   Filed 05/19/09   Page 13 of 21

infringing the copyright in one or more copyrighted works . All

COUNT FOUR

1 . Paragraphs 1 through 13 of Count One of this Indictment

not limited to the following copyrighted sound recordings :